

Administration 1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way, Thorold, ON L2V 4T7 905-980-6000 Toll-free: 1-800-263-7215

Memorandum

CL-C 28-2024

Subject: Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) Board of Directors Nomination

Date: March 21, 2024

To: Regional Council

From: Ann-Marie Norio, Regional Clerk

The Clerk's Office has been notified that Councillor Huson intends to seek re-election to the FCM Board of Directors and would like to remain as Niagara Region's representative for the remainder of this term of Council.

In accordance with FCM requirements, a Council resolution of support is required. If Council is supportive of the endorsement, the following motion would be in order:

- That Regional Council ENDORSE Councillor Diana Huson as Niagara Region's representative to stand for election on the Federation of Canadian Municipalities (FCM) National Board of Directors (Ontario) for the remainder of this term of Council; and
- 2. That Regional Council **CONFIRM** it will assume all costs associated with Councillor Huson attending FCM's Board of Directors meetings.

Respectfully submitted and signed by

Ann-Marie Norio Regional Clerk